explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of

the Group since the financial year ended 31 March 2018.

The Group is adopting the MFRS framework for the current financial reporting period beginning 1 April 2018 and MFRS 1 First-time

Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Reporting Standards has been applied. The Group has consistently applied the same accounting

policies in its opening MFRS Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2017, being the transition date, and throughout all comparable

interim financial statements presented, as if these policies had always been in effect.

A number of new standards and amendments to Standards and Issues Committee ("IC") Interpretations are effective for the current financial

period beginning 1 April 2018. None of these is expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group

except for the following set out below:

HUA YANG BERHAD (Co. No. 44094-M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 March 2019

1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

RM' 000 RM' 000 RM' 000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 16,611   -   16,611

Concession assets 8,559   -   8,559

Inventories - Land held for property development 456,353   (779)   455,572

Investment properties 1,739   -   1,739

Investment in associate 189,440   -   189,440

Other receivables 8,753   -   8,753

Fixed deposit with licenced bank 3,188   -   3,188

Intangible assets 15,182   -   15,182

Deferred tax assets 14,608   162   14,770

714,433   (617)   713,814

Current assets

Inventories - Completed properties 106,069   -   106,069

Inventories - Property development costs 239,308   (16,935)   222,373

Contract assets -   43,380   43,380

Contract cost -   18,807   18,807

Trade and other receivables 76,888   -   76,888

Other current assets 44,955   (43,380)   1,575

Tax recoverable 5,784   187   5,970

Cash and bank balances 16,280   -   16,280

489,284   2,059   491,342

TOTAL ASSETS 1,203,717   1,442   1,205,156

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities -   1,355   1,355

Trade and other payables 132,109   584   132,694

Other current liabilities 1,361   (1,361)   -

Short term borrowings 211,715   -   211,715

345,187   579   345,764

Net current assets 144,096   1,479   145,579

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 18,988   -   18,988

Deferred tax liabilities 19,248   157   19,405

Long term borrowings 230,106   -   230,106

268,342   157   268,498

TOTAL LIABILITIES 613,529   736   614,262

Net assets 590,188   706   590,894

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share capital 352,000   -   352,000

Reserves 238,188   706   238,894

TOTAL EQUITY 590,188   706   590,894

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,203,717   1,442   1,205,156

HUA YANG BERHAD (Co. No. 44094-M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 March 2019

1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

As previously stated Adjustments As restated

RM' 000 RM' 000 RM' 000

Revenue 230,691   (3,335)   227,357

Cost of Sales (161,883)   3,379   (158,504)

Gross Profit 68,808   44   68,853

Other Income 1,657   -   1,657

Selling and Marketing Expenses (17,910)   4,125   (13,785)

Administrative and General Expenses (31,224)   -   (31,224)

Operating Profit 21,331   4,170   25,501

Finance Costs (11,059)   (3,793)   (14,852)

Share of Results of an Associate 1,313   -   1,313

Profit Before Taxation 11,585   376   11,961

Income Tax Expense (7,174)   464   (6,710)

Profit For The Period 4,411   840   5,251

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Share of loss of equity accounted associate (2,581)   -   (2,581)

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,830   840   2,670

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 4,411   840   5,251

Non-controlling Interests -   -   -

4,411   840   5,251

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 1,830   840   2,670

Non-controlling Interests -   -   -

1,830   840   2,670

HUA YANG BERHAD (Co. No. 44094-M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 March 2019

1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

As previously stated Adjustments As restated

RM' 000 RM' 000 RM' 000

Net cash from operating activities 51,657   (779)   50,878

Net cash used in investing activities (205,684)   779   (204,905)

Net cash from financing activities 109,876   0   109,876

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (44,151)   (0)   (44,151)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 2017 44,629   (0)   44,629

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 2018 478   (0)   478

HUA YANG BERHAD (Co. No. 44094-M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Interim Financial Statements for the financial period ended 31 March 2019

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

1 Basis of Preparation (continued)

Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle

MFRS 16 Leases

IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Amendments to MFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Amendments to MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement)

Amendments to MFRS 128 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

Amendments to MFRS 3 Business Combinations